-

~i.

PROVIDENCE

WHAT CHERR 6*0

OF

%, e ZE=
o FOUNDED o
PPORATED

CAPITAL
IMIPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

TV Y e e T YTV

e-wgg_ \ K




CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM
1961 -1967

Supplement to Publication Eight of
August 1950 wmeeecaa December 1961

THE CITY PLAN COMMISSION OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
IN COLLABORATION WITH THE FINANCE DIRECTOR




g
5 FOUNDED o
Rpofiten

City Plan Commaission

[ 4

Epwarp WiNsor, Chairman Warter H. ReyNoLDs, Mayor PauL A. SAN Soval, Vice Chairman
JerrY LORENZO RALPH MATERA Lucio E. CARLONE, Secretary Raymonp J. NoTTace HARRY PINKERSON
FrRANK H. MALLEY, Director 9 ;
DixTER HAMMERSCHLAG, Chief Planner Suzte.103, C’ty Ha"’
Providence 3, Rhode Island

December 1661

Honorable Walter H., Reynolds, Mayor
The Honorable City Council

of the City of Providence

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island

Gentlemens:

In compliance with Chapter 8, Section 9 of the Revised
Ordinances of 1916 and Section 108,15, Subsection (d) of the Charter
of 1941, the City Plan Commission and Finance Director submit here-
with our report on the Capital Improvement Program for the City of
Providence for 1961-1967. This twelfth annual rerort further sup-
plements and amends the City Plan Commission's Publication Number
Eight of August 1950, which presented the first Capital Improvement
Program for the City.

This report is in keeping with the recommendations con-
tained in the former documents that the program be reviewed and .re-
vised annually., The program submitted consists of capital projects
and expenditures for each of the six fiscal years between October 1,
1961 and September 30, 1967. The first year of the Program is des-
ignated as the Capital Budget for 1961-1962.

Thdt part of the Capital Budget to be financed from cur-
rent revenues is being incorporated by the Budget Cfficer into the
Operating Budget for the coming fiscal year,

The remainder of the Program for 1962-1967 is necessarily
flexible in nature. In each succeeding year recommendations will be
revised and extended each year in the light of future needs and fu-
ture ability to pay.




Honorable Yalter H. Reynolds, Mayor -2 December 1961
The Honorable City Council :
of the City of Providence

The Finance Director and the City Plan Commission wish to
express their appreciation cf the cooperation extended by all
agencies represented in the report.

Very truly yours,

= ,/;
/é ‘Z‘ "Tk?fg-) /'V :t Py

EDWARD WINSOR
CHA! RMAN
CITY PLAN CCMMISSION

L.

R P
Lf

/ A Iy } / -
/({l-;w";.q_,—;, s i NG

VAR

“JOHN J. CASHMAN
FINANCE DIRECTOR

EW: JJC h :
33¢/um IN CITY COUNCIL -

JAN 18 1962
READ:

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

nga BE RECEIVED. M
) $e? ’ At
ol AL L EERR




1. INTRODUCTION

The City Plan Commission and Finance Director present here-
with the eleventh revision of the Capital Improvement Program for
Providence. The report is the twelfth of what is planned to be a
continuing series with publications issued annually. Each year some
proposals are abandoned, others added, the work of the past year is
reviewed, and the program is projected one moré year into the future,

In this Capital Improvement Program city departments join
together in presenting their propesals for construction projects and
land purchases and detailed plans for development of the City during
the next six years. They give special attention to projects to be
underway in the fiscal year beginning Cctober 1, 1961, and these are
carefully reviewed by the City Plan Commission an& Finance Director
to make sure that they do not conflict one with another or with gen-
eral and long-term plans for the City's development. Projects com-
prising the Capital Improvement Program are arranged in a priority
order of scheduling according to relative urgency and merit.

This recommended $1,0,885,878 Capital Improvement Program
(including the Water Supply Board) for the fiscal years 1961 through
1967 schedules, by years, projects felt to be essential to the City!s
proper development and is related closely to the several Master

Plans prepared by the City Plan Commission.

-1




1l. THE FINANCIAL SITUATION OF THE CITY

Since the city bhegan to operate under its new charter in
1941, it has made significant progress in its financial practices.
It has been able to abandon borrowing to meet operating expenses, it
has reduced its floating debt, it has abandoned tax anticipation bor-:
rowing, and it has ceased to issue refunding bonds. This has been
accomplished with a tax rate that is very low for cities of the size
of Providence. It is especially low in consideration of the amount
and quality of public services. In addition, in spite of a consider-
able program of publié works, the net general long-term débt has
shown a net increase of only $1;,537,000 during the postwar years.
The city's net general long-term debt was about $4},8L2,000 at the
end of 1960 compared with about $40,305,000 at the end of 1945.

Beginning in 1950, the city established a Capital Improve-
ment Program and Capital Budget as a part of its general program or.
financial planning. The Capital Improvement Program is for a six-
year period, the first year of which is the capital budget for the
next fiscal year. Each year the program is reexamined, amended, and
extended another year.

The purpose of capital planning is generally to facilitate
and coordinate future capital projects within the city's current and
future financial ability. The Capital Improvement Prograﬁ is essen-
tially a procedure for centralizing and coordinating all the various
departmental requests with the hope of reducing delays, eliminating
dupliéation of effort, and generally improving efficiency. The
various projects are scheduled according to two basic criteria,
(which in turn affect and are affected by many other factors), the
relative urgencies of the requests and the amount of funds that can

be devoted to capital projects. Given the second, (the amount that

-2~




can be spent), projects are scheduied according to their relative
urgency considering the many and varied needs of the community, This
procedure obviously can never be perfect with a large variety of
operations and considerable differences of opinion concerning the
relative merits of projects. Nevertheless, this scheduling repre-
sents a reliable and orderly way of administering a continuing pro-
gram of capital expenditures,

" The second part, how much can be spent, is rather involved.
There are, or should be, some funds available for capital expendi-
tures out of current revenue each year. This amount is determined
by the size of predicted receipts and future operating budgets. To
this item can be added the amount of borrowing the city can afford.
Even if there were no legal and procedural limits on a city!s use of
bonds, there are some very real economic limits. If the existing
level of debt and debt service is manageable, there can be additional
borrowing each year at the same rate as old debt is being retired
without increasing debt., Al present Providence is retiring about
three million dollars of old bonded debt per year.

As frequently is the csse, the funds presently available
from current revenue and from borrowing at a rate that will not raise
the debt are not sufficient to meet even the most urgent project
needs. As a part of the capital programming, estimates are made of
future debt service resulting from scheduled borrowing.

At the present time it appears that the local share of the
Fox Point Hurricane Barrier will amount to 20 percent of the esti-
mated $17,500,000 construction cost, or $3,500,000., It is understood
that the local share will be met upon a basis to be agreed upon among
the local interests, namely, the State of Rhode Island, the City of
Providence and property owners within the district to be benefited.

\
..3.-




111, DEPARTMENTAL REQUESTS AND RECCMMENDATIONS

Listed in the left-hand column below are the'Capital Im-
provement Projects requested by the various city departments and
agencies, Those departments and agencies not presently concerned
with building or land acquisition programs are omitted from this
list, The recommendations of the City Plan Commission and the Finance

Director are shown In the right-hand column for‘each requested proj-

ect.
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Project FD3 -~ Apparatus Replacement
$45,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $,5,000 be
19661-1962 and $10,000 for each scheduled for 1961-1962 and :

succeeding year of the Capital Im- $L40,000 for each succeeding year
provement Program. This is a con~ through 1966-1967. Financing
tinuing program of replacing the will be from current revenue.
oldest equipment.

PARK DEPARTMENT

Project PKl - Roger Williams Park Tropical Hot House and Comfort
~ Station

$55,750 has been requested for i1t is recommended that $55,750 be
fiscal year 1961-1962 for the con- scheduled from current revenue
struction of a tropical hot house for 1962-1963 to accomplish this
and comfort statiocn at Roger Will- project.

iams Park.

Project PKé6 - Menagerie Building

$125,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $125,000
fiscal year 1963-196L to construct be scheduled from current revenue
a new menagerie building in Roger for 196=1965 to complete the
Williams Park, project,

Project PK19 - Bird House - Terrace

$77,610 has been requested for i1t is recommended that $77,610 be
fiscal year 1962-1963 to construct scheduled from current revenue

a modern bird house-terrace in for 1963-196l to complete this
Roger Williams Park, project,

Project PK20 = Seal Pool

$18,802 has been requested for 1t is recommended that $18,802 be
fiscal year 1963-196[L to construct scheduled from current revenue

a new seal pool in Roger Williams for fiscal year 1963-196L to com-
Park, plete this project.

-l




POLICE DEPARTMENT

Project PDl - Central Station

Parking Lot

$75,000 has been requested for
1961-1962 to acquire properties
near the Central Police Station

to be developed for short~term
parking use by persons visiting
the police station and for storage
of impounded vehicles,

Project PD4 - Central Station

It is recommended that $75,000 be
scheduled from current revenue to
accomplish this project in 1962~

1963.

Parking Deck and Shelter

$50,000 has been requested for
fiscal year 1963-16¢lL for an over-
head parking deck to serve as a
parking area and a shelter for the
ramp loading into the underground
garage.

Project PD5 =~ Police Gymnasium

It is recommended that $50,000 be
scheduled from current revenue in
1963-196L to accomplish this proj-
ect,

$150,000 has been requested for
1965-1966 for a gymnasium at the
Central Station to serve the offi-
cers and members of the Police De~
partment.

1t is recommended that $150,000
be scheduled from current revenue
in 1965-1966 to accomplish this
project.

Project PD6 - Fluorescent Lighting Central Station

$35,000 has been requested for
1963-196l1 to replace the present
lighting system at Police Head-
quarters.

PUBLIC LIBRARY

1t is recommended that $35,000 be
scheduled from current revenue in
19611-1965 to accomplish this
project.

The Providence Public Library is not a city department, but

rather a private library, the free use of which is available to its

public.

The city does, however, make a substantial contribution to

the operating expenses of the library.

Project PL5 -~ Fire Protection

$38,279 has been requested for
1962-1963 to replace old wiring,
install smoke detection system,
close ventilating apertures, etc.,
to reduce fire risk,

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

1t is recommended that $38,279 be
scheduled in 19462-1963 for this
project,

Project PW3 - Sewer Construction in Unimproved Streets

$80,000 has been requested for

=5

It is recommended that $80,000 be



1961-1962 and each succeeding year scheduled in the fiscal year

of the Capital Improvement Pro- 1961-1962, and $80,000 for each

gram. succeeding year of the Capital
Improvement Program. Financing
will be from existing bond au-
thority.

Project PWl - Highway Construction in Unimproved Streets

$150,000 has been requested for It is recommended that this re-
the fiscal years 1961-1962 and quest be granted. Financing will
1962-1963, and $100,000 for each be from existing bond authority.
succeeding year of the Capital

Improvement Program.

Project PW5 - Highway Reconstruction

$100,000 is requested for 1961~ It is recommended that $100,000

1962 and $100,000 in 1962-1G63 {to include $20,000 for the Traf-
to complete this project. fic-Transit Construction Program)

be scheduled from current revenue
in 1961-1962 and 1962-1963 to ac-
complish this project.

Project PW25 - Traffic-Transit Construction Program

The Traffic Engineering Department It is recommended that $20,000

has requested $20,000 for each for this project be included in
year of the Capital Improvement the funds designated for the
Program to accomplish projects to Highway Reconstruction, Project
expedite traffic flow. PW5.

Project PWe6 - Dock Extension and New Facilities at Fields Point

$1,116,500 has been requested for It is recommended that $1,116,500

the fiscal year 1961-1962 to com- be scheduled to complete this

plete this project. project. Financing will be from
existing bond authority.

Project PW21l -~ Fox Point Hurricane Barrier

$1,710,000 has been requested in It is recommended that $1,710,000

1961-1962 and $609,500 in 1962~ be scheduled in 1961-1962 and

1963 to complete this project. $609,500 in 1962-1963 to complete
this project. Financing will be
from existing bond authority.

The foilowing projects requested by the Public Works De-
partment have been placed on the deferred list:

Project PW15

Project PW16

Project P18
Project PW21

Reconstruction of Smith Street Bridge

New Bridge near Bath Street

North Main Street District Storm Sewers
Construction of Woonasquatucket River Walls

G




RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Project RD2 - Smith Hill Swimming Pool and Gymnasium

$385,306 has been requested for It is recommended that this re-
1961-1962 to complete this proj- quest be granted, Financing will
ect. be from existing bond authority.

Project RD6 ~ Playground Improvement Program

$35,000 has been requested for It is recommended that this re-
each year of this Capital Improve- quest be granted., Financing will
ment Program. be from current revenue,

Project RD9 ~ Lower South Providence Playground

$119,500 has been requested for It is recommended that this re-
1961-1962 to complete this project. quest be granted, Financing will
be from existing bond authority.

Project RD1Z2 -~ Ardoene Street Playground

$67,880 has been requested for It is recommended that this re-
1961-1962 to complete this project, quest be granted., Financing will
be from existing bond authority.

Project RD17 - Neighborhood Swimming Pools

$140,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $140,000

1961-1962 and $70,000 for each be scheduled for 1961-1962 and

succeeding year through 1965-1966. $70,000 for each succeeding year
' through 1965-1966,

Project RD18 =~ Lippitt Hill Playground

$35,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $35,000 be
1962-1963 for a playground in the scheduled in 1962-1963 for this
Lippitt Hill Redevelopment Proj- project. Financing will be from
.ect Area. existing bond authority.’

Project RD1Q - Central-Classical Playground

$L5,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $It5,000 be
1962-1963 for a playground in the scheduled in 1962~1963 for this
Central=~Classical kecdevelopment project, Financing will be from
Area, existing bond authority.

Project RD20 - Municipal Golf Course (Club House)

$68,135 has been requested for It is recommended that this re-
1961-1962 to complete this project. quest be granted, Financing will
be from existing bond authority.
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Five projects have been submitted by the Providence Rede-

velopment Agency to be scheduled during the 1961-1967 Capital Im-

-?—



provement Program. Since these projects, with one exception, are
financed jointly by the City and the Federal Government (Federal
contribution is currently 2/3 of the net project cost, which is the
cost of planniﬁg, pﬁrchasing the land and preparing the land for new
uses less the price received.for the land), the future of these proj-
ects and their ultimate cost to the city depend on the willingness of
the Federal Government to maintain the program on the current basis.
Should the program be abandoned by the Federal Government or should
the Federal coﬁtribution be significantly reduced, some of these
projects would have to be deferred or perhaps even abandoned. Con-
versely, should Federal funds be made available in increased amounts,
perhaps as an expanded program of "public works" designed to help
fight unemployment, it might well be possible to reschedule some
projects for an earlier date. In four of the five projects listed
below the cost represented is the City!s one third of the estimated
net project cost. The exception is the Mashapaug Pond Redevelobment
Area which will be financed one hundred percent (100%) by the City.

Project D3-A ~ Céntral-Classical

$1,790,939 has been requested for It is recommended that this total
1961-1962 as the Cityt!s share for  be approved. Financing will be
redevelopment of this.project area, from existing bond authority.

Project A~l1 - Mashapaug Pond

$1,500,000 has been recuested for It is recommended that this re-
1961-1962; $100,000 for 1962-1963; quest be granted. Financing will
and $50,000 for 1963-196l. to com- be from existing bond authority.
plete this industrial redevelop-

ment area being financed 100% by

the City of Providence.

Project D7-8 - East Side Renewal

$200,000 has been requested for It is recommended that this re-
1961-1962; $200,000 for 1962-1963; quest be granted. Additional
$56,000 for 1963-196}: $2,500,000 bond authority will be required
for 196L1~-1965; $2,500,000 for to complete this project,
1965-1966; $1.00,000 for 1966-1967

and $47L,000 after 1967 to com-

plete the renewal project.




Project D9-A - Weybosset Hill

$20,000 has been requested for
1961-1962; $2,000,000 for 1963~
196l and $2,000,000 for 196li-1965
to complete this project.

1t is recommended that this re-
quest be granted. Financing will
be from existing bond authority.

Project D9-B ~ Railroad Relocation

$2,000,000 has been requested for
1960;-1965 and $1,000,000 in 1965~
1966 as the City's share of this
project.

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

It is recommended that this proj-
ect be approved. Bond authority
will be required.

Project SD5 - Camden Avenue Elementary School

$307,000 has been requested in
1961-1962 to complete this proj-
ect.

It is recommended that $307,000
be scheduled in 1961-1962 to com~
plete this school with financing
from existing bond authority.

Project SD3 - Mary E. Fogarty Elementary School

$194,177 has been requested in
1961-1962 to complete this proj-
ect.

It is recommended that $80,000
from existing bond authority and
$114,177 from current revenue be
scheduled in 1961-1962 to com-
plete this project.

Project SD9 - Classical High School - Administration Building -

Auto Shop - Addition to Gym

$1,500,000 has been requested for
1963-196L; $1,500,000 for 196l-
1965; $1,500,000 for 1965-1966
and $2,000,000 in 1966-1967 to
construct these new buildings.
This project is to be coordinated
with the Central-Classical Proj-
ect.

It is recommended that $1,500,000
be scheduled for 1962-1963;
$1,500,000 for 1963-196l;
$1,500,000 for 1964~1965 and
$2,000,000 in 1965-1966 for this
project. It will be started with
funds from existing bond author-
ity and new bond authority will
be required to complete the proj-
ect.

Project SDi - New School wvicinity Lippitt Hill

$600,000 has been requested in
1965-1966 and $650,000 in 1966=-
1967 to construct this new ele-
mentary school,

It is recommended that this proj-
ect be approved. Bond authority
will be required.

Project SD8 - School Modernization Program

$378,000 has been requested in
1961~1962, $500,000 in 1962-1963
and $500,000 in 1963-196l.

It is recommended that $378,000 be
scheduled in 1961-1962, $500,000
in 1964-1965 and $500,000 in 1965~
1966. Additional bond authority

will be required.




TRAFF1C ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Project TEl - Traffic Signal ConsStruction

$25,000 has been requested for
1961-1962 and each succeeding year

It is recommended that $25,000 be
scheduled from current revenue

of the Capital Improvement Program. for each fiscal year beginning

1962~1963 through 1966-1967 for
this project.

Project TEZ - Parking Meter Replacement

$10,000 has been requested for
1961-1962 and each succeeding year

of the Capital Improvement Program.

DOWNTOWN MASTER PLAN

It is recommended that $10,000 be
scheduled from current revenue
for each fiscal year beginning
1962~1963 through 1966-1967 for
this project.

Project D9-C - Land Acquisition (Civic Center)

$500,000 has been requested in
196L4~1965 to acquire site for new
city hall,

It is recommended that $500,000
be scheduled in 1966-1967 for
this project. Bond authority
will be required.

Project D9-D - New City Hall and Lower Level Parking

$1,600,000 has been requested in
1964=1965 and $2,000,000 in 1965~
1966 to compiete this-project.

It is recommended that $3,6005000
be scheduled in 1966-1967 for
this project. Bond authority
will be required.

Project D9-E - New Fire Alarm Headquarters Building

$200,000 has been requested in
1965-1966 for the replacement of
the present Fire Alarm Head-
quarters Building. This project
is to be coordinated with the new
Francis Street extension.

It is recommended that $200,000
be scheduled in 1964-1965 for ..
this project. Bond authority
will be required.

Project D9~F - Francis Street Extension

$500,000 has been requested in
1963-196lL for this project.

It is recommended that $500,000
be scheduled in 1964-1965 for
this project. Bond authority
will be required.,

Project D9-G ~ Westminster Mall

$120,000 has been requested for
1961-1962 to construct this shop-
pers mall.,

It is recommended that $120,000
be scheduled from current revenue
in 1962-1963 to accomplish this
project.

~10-




Project D9-H -~ Grace Square

$890,000 has been requested lor It is recommended that $890,000

1962-1963 for this project, be scheduled in 1964~1965 for
this project. Bond authority
will be regquired,

The following projects included in the Downtown Master Plan
have been deferred until such time as a special authority can be set
up to authorize the financing of these projects by issuing revenue
bonds: Biltmore Garage, Custom House Garage, Majestic Garage, Audi-
torium Deck, Open Parking (Civic Center), Circular Deck, Capital
Deck, Pine Streelt [Leck and River DecX.

In addition the following projects have been placed on the
deferred list until such time as the City's share of the cost of the
construction can be determined:

Dean Street widening

North Main Street widening

New highway connectors required as a result of freeway con-

struction

Inner and Quter Loop Distributors

Fire Station = vicinity of Mt. Pleasant and Chalkstone Ave-

nues

WATER SUPPLY BOCARD

The Water Supply Board is practically an independent enter-
prise, financed chiefly from funds separate from those of the rest of
the City Government. For this reason, projects of the Board have
been shown separately in the schedules which follow., The scheduled

projects are designed to meet existing or anticipated increasing de-

mands on the system,




IV, THE RECCMMENDED PROGRAM

The total of the amounts requested for capital improvements
by the various city departments for the six fiscal years 1961-1967 is
$71,128,140 exclusive of the Water Supply Board. This is an increase
of $31,508,C086 over the amount requested for 1960-1966. All of the
requested projects are necessary, should be started soon, and will
have to be accomplished eventually. The limited funds available for
capital improvements require, however, that some of these projects be
rescheduled or deferred until after the current s{x-year program,

The Finance Director and the City Plan Commission have attempted to
schedule these requested projects according to their relative pri-
ority within the limits of the city's financial ability. The Recom~
mended Six-Year Capital Improvement Program totals $38,898,378, ex-
clusive of the Water Supply Board. This represents a six-year pro-
gram $2,051,776 less than scheduled for the 1960-1966 program. The
Capital Budget for 1961-1962 totals $8,337,437.

Assuming that provisions for five-year deferrals of pay-
ments on principal will be required for most new bond issues of
$1,000,000 or larger, the net general long-term debt will increase
from $50,828,565 in 1961 to a peak of about $67,615,61l in 1967, and
the debt service is expected to increase from $4,261,152 in 1960-1961
to about $5,235,885 in 196L-1965, This peak figure does not take
into account the possibility of additional borrowing subsequentlio
the completion of the 1961-1967 program. VWith the backlog of school
construction, redevelopment projects, and the various other capital
projects, it does not seem likely that capital expenditures after
1967 can be reduced sufficiently to'permit any easy, rapid reduction
in the debt and debt service, Debt and debt service charges can more
readily be reduced as it becomes possible to finance a larger part of

-12-




the Capital Improvement Program from current revenues.

The recommended program schedules $29l,177 from current
revenue for capital improvements in 1961-1962, The yearly average
for the next five years is $281,603. This is a larger amount of fi=-
nancing from current revenue than was planned a year ago. It would
be desirable to increase this figure considerably, but unfortunately
with the existing and projected level of city revenues, it does not
presently appear that more funds will be available soon.

In the event that a federally-aided public works program
became necessary and activated to'fight a general increase in unem=-
ployment, the recommended program could be accelerated and the pres-

ently deferred projects could be advanced in timing.

-13-




SCHEDULE A

Department

Fire Department
Public Works

Recreation Department

Redevelopment Agency

School Department

Code

FD3
Pl

PW5
PW3

PW26
PW31
RD2
RD9

RDl2
RD17

RD20
RD6
Al
D3-A
D7-8
DS-A
SD3
SD5

sp8

SUMMARY .
RECCMMENDED
CAPLITAL BUDGET
1961-1962

Project

Apparatus Replacement

Highway Construction in
Unimproved Streets

Highway Reconstruction
Sewer Construction in Un-
improved Streets

Dock Extension and New Fa=-
cilities at Fields Point

Fox Point Hurricane Bar-.
rier

Smith Hill Pool and Gym-
nasium

Lower South Providence
Playground

Ardoene Street Playground

Neighborhood Swimming
Pcols

Municipal Golf Course
(Club House)

Playground Improvement
Program

Mashapaug Pond

Central~Classical

Fast Side Renewal

Weybosset Hill

Mary E. Fogarty Elementary
School ‘

Camden Avenue Elementary
School

School Modernization Pro-
gram

(a) 114,177 Current Revenue Included

sCurrent Revenue
Bonds

Total 1961-1962 Capital Budget (Exclusive of Water Sup-

ply Board)

Estimated Cost

$

45,000

150,000
100, 000s¢

80,000

1,116,500
1,710,000

385,306

49,500
67,880

140,000
68,135
35,000%

1,500,000
1,790,939

200,000
20,000

a)
191,133
307,000

378,000

29L,177

8,043,260

$ 8,337,437




000°6¢
000°0L 0000l 00004 co0 ‘0L - 000°01TT
088°.9
0056
90€°SQE
005 €609 ooowoap“ﬂ
005°9TT T
000°09 00008 00009 00008 000°0g 000°08
#000°00T #000°00T
000°001 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°08T 000f0ST
#6L2°g€
000°0ST
#000°5¢€
#000°05 _
#000°9.
#208°8T
#000°63T
#019¢LL
#08L°5S
#000 ‘01 #000°01 #0000 #000°0N $#000 ‘01 #000°sh
L96T-996T 996T~5996T S96T-196T 96T-£96T £96T~2961 295T-T961
L96T~T96T
MYE4908d INAMNIAOYIWI 1TV

CIANIHNODEY

arolRL2Ty TITH 9971ddry

STOdd SUTWILMG POOYIOQUSTON
pUtoa8LeTd 399138 SULOpJIY
punos8fz1d e0USPTAOIJ UYJNOS JSMOT
ungseundp pue T00od TTITH UFTuS

INTNIHYIHA NOYLVIHOEY

JI9TIIBg SUBOTIINY QUTOJ XO4
uTOod SPISTd
9e SOTQTITORJ MOU pU® O0P JO UOTSUSLXE
£308J%5 poAoxdWTU) UT UOTFONIISUO) JOMOG
UOToNIFsU0Osy LemyStH
£900118 peAcadwTy UT uoTQoNISuo) LemydtH
SH¥oM OTTdnd

quomdtnbe pue seoTAep UOTIO30ad BITg
IUWETT 0TI T€0nd

mTseUmsn 90TTod
(Butqu8t ezTuxepow) JuryITT QuUeOSSIONTd
J193T9YS puE 308 SuTJIed PROYISAQ
301 Sutiaed
INUNI¥YIEd EDIT0d

Tood Tees

JuipTIng oTasSeusy Moy

90®BJII9], OSNOY DI

UO0T3elS QJI0JUWO) pue esnog oy TeoTdoal
INENIUVIET HUvd

quowsoeTday snyearddy
INERIHVIA 3HId

q09f0ad

IdVY90




000*OMM’S  000°0TT®L  000°OT9OT  2IN‘2Tif  625‘gge‘c  LEM‘LECg
D00OEE’G  000°0S8°9  000°0ME 0T 000°9S8°E  00S5‘éQL‘z  092'€mno‘g
000°0TT 000°092 Qo0ole rAUMCITS 620°661 LLTN6e
000°068
#000°02T
000°00s
000002
000°009°¢¢€
000005
#000°0T #000°0T #000°0T *000°0T #000°0T
#000°52 #000°G2 #¥000°52 #000°52 #000°52
000005 000°008 000¢gL€
000°059 000009
000°000¢2 000°005°T 000005 ¢t 000005 T
000° Lo€
000°000°T 000¢000°¢2
000°000°2 000°000¢2 000°02
000°¢001 000°005°2 000°¢005 2 000°95 000002 000002
6£6°06LT
000°¢05 000°¢00T 000°005°T
#000°6€ #000°6¢€ #000°¢6€ #000°S¢€ #000°S€E #000°S¢€
€199
000°S%
L96T-9961 9961~996T SO6T-196T N196T-£961 £96T~296T 296T-1961

T®30L dng
spuog
#ONUSASY JUSIINY

pepnioul enueasy Juexm) LLTNIIS (®)

oxenbg sorap
TTe J99SUTWESIY
UOTSUIIXH 1295398 STOUBIJ
Sutpring saoqaenbpesy wxeTy OJT.d MoN
Sutsxeg TeAeT Jemo] pue TTeH £91) Moy
(I93us) OTAT)) UOTITSTNDOY pue]

NVId YIILSYH NAOINMOd

9ouBUSQUTE] I938)f 3uTsired
UO0T3onI3SuU0) TeUITS OTJJed]
JNININVIHA DNTYHENTONY OTASVYUL

sTo0Udg
USTH JOTUSS PUB JOTUNP JO UCTFRZTUISPOR

Tooyog Lrequewetd TTTH 33TddTT

umtseunds o9 uoryippe pue doyg ogny ‘3ut
-pIing UOTFRIFSTUTWPY *YSTH TeOTSSeT) MON

Tooyog AxpquowsTd ONUSAY UopuE)
Tooyog Laequoweid Lyxedog °q Axen
INFNILUVLET TO0HOS

UoT}BO0ToY PBROITTRY
TITH %essoqhay
Temousy eprg 9Seq
TBOTSSeT)-TBIqusa)
puog Suedeysep

ZONEOY ININJOTHAHTHY

weadoad juswesoxdwy punoadLeld

(esnod qn1)) 8sano) JTOD TedToTUN
(eday queu

-doteAspey) punoi3feld TeOTSSETO-TBIIUS)

INTIVYIIA NOTLVAHOEY




000°06Q°s 000°0TT L 000°€No 0T 2INf9sT N 625 °2€€°5¢ LE6*ESLE6
ooo0fosh 000°€€E 00011 00011 005 91N T
000° 051 - - - - 005°€L2"T
000°¢E - 000 “11 00011 000°ENT
000°051
#3000 09
00009
#:000° €€ #3000 111 500011 ##000°€E
005 “£09
000°0.9
L96T-9961 996T-G96T  S96T-196T M96T~€96T £96T-296T 296T-196T

TYIOL aNVUD

Te10L ans

.spuog
pun g uoTsSusyxy uorierosadeg Jejei

3TOpuo) FnueiucoERINSN
£1ddng qopmrey 03 qusueawrded SATRA 4217
sanusAy SUTTJI93S
pue JX918Qoi 3 SOATEA UOTIISSUI 21
seqen
URIq pue Juenijul J911Td Jo qusuweoerdsy
gxaom uctqeorsrand aeqem oyl e
§8T1TI 06} ucrsstmsueIy Jomod pPasealout
£squomoAcICE] pU®R SUOTHBRISGTY ‘SUOTITPRY
ITOAJISSSY UOTINQIIISTIQ qonpsnby
@avod X1ddNS YALVA




APPENDIX A




Table 1
Current Status of Projects in
Recommended 1960-1961 Capital Budget

Current Estimate:

TOTAL (Exclusive of Water Supply Board)

$ 9,775,L95 .

- Code Recommended of Expenditures
No. - Project Present Status 1960-1961 by Sept. 30, 1961
Pl Highway Construction in

Unimpioved Streets In Progress $ 200,000 $ 200,000
S Highway Reconstruction In Progress 150,000 150,000
PW3 Sewer Construction . in

Unimproved Streets In Progress 150,000 150,000
pry Sewerage Disposal Plant

and Pumping Station Im-

provements Completed 300,000 300,000
PW26  Dock Extension and New

Facilities at Fields

Point In Progress 1,200,000 800,000
PW29  Highway Equipment Building Completed 100,000 100,000
W31 TFox Point Hurricane

Barrier In Progress 1,750,000 1,180,000

RD6 Playground Improvements Completed 35,000% 35,000

RD2 Smith Hill Pool and Gym- , '

nasium In Progress 240,000 300,000
D7-R  West River Completed 2L, 495 2l,L95
D7-B  Lippitt Hill In Progress ;00,000 1400, 000
D3-A Central-Classical In Progress 700,000 129,500
A-1 Mashapaug Pond In Progress 2,500,000 3,008,000
SD3 Mary E. Fogarty Elemen-

tary School In Progress 525,000 LL5,000
SDs Camden Avenue Elementary

School In Progress 550,000 503,400
sD8 School Modernization

Program In Progress 500,000 620,000
TES Metropolitan Off-Street

Parking Iot In Progress 451,000 151,000

Current Revemue $° 35,000 8 35,0003
Bonds 9,740,000 8,761,395

$ 8,796,395



Table 2

Comparative Summary
Capital Improvement Program

1961-1967
Requested Recommended
Fiscal Exceluding Water Including Water Excluding Water Including Water
Year Supply Board Supply Board Supply Beoard Supply Board

1961-62 $ 7,066,385 $ 8,049,385 $ 8,337,L37 $ 9,753,937
1962-63 9,968,889 10,012,889 3,288,529 3,332,529
1963-6L 19,716,866 19,760,866 L,112,412 h,156,L412
196L~65 12,210,000 12,243,000 10,610,000 10,643,000
1965-66 12,835,000 12,835,000 7,110,000 7,110,000
1966-67 9,331,000 9,761,000 _5,L40,000 5,890,000

Total $71,128,1L0 472,682,140 438,896,378 $1,0,885, 678



Table 3

Estimated Net General and Long-Term Debt
and
Annual Debt Service
based on
Recommended Capital Improvement Program

Net Debt at Annual Debt
Fiscal Year End of Year! Service Charge
1560-1961 $50,625,565 $l.,261,152
1961-1962 55,600,739 ly,337,800
1962-1963 511,991,230 L,761,245
1963-1964 55,418,369 1,914,839
19614-1965 61,296,828 5,235,885
1965-1966 65,508,655 Ly,527,047
1966-1967 67,615,611 L,6L3,496
1967-1968 6lL,701,7L2 5,041,517
1968-1969 61,495,014 5,216,811
1969"1970 :“59019:3)»'5 59&173788
1970-1971 5L.,198,6L6 5,650,363
1971-1972 50,340,915 5,571,075
1972-1973 L6,403,062 5,515,621
1973-1974 h2,513,024 - 5,342,670
1974-1975 38,865,734 4,961,757
Note: 1. Assuming S-year deferrals on bond issues in excess of

$1,000,000.

All figures are exclusive of Water Supply Board. Figures as-
sume new bond issues to be financed at I%. Items within the Capi-
tal Improvement Program to be financed from current revenues are ex-
cluded.

Figures above line indicate the probable effect on net debt
and debt service as the 1961-1947 Capital Improvement Program is
accomplished and funded. Figures below the line indicate only the
rate of decline in debt under the artificial assumption of no addi-
tional borrowing subsequent to completion of the 1961-1967 Program.

Source: City Controller. Predictions are based upon the schedule
of Capital Improvement Projects for 1961-1967 and the
anticipated schedule of funaing the projects.




Table 3

Estimated Net General and Long-Term Debt
and
Annual Debt Service
based on
Recommended Capital Improvement Program

Net Debt at

Annual Debt

Fiscal Year End of Year1 Service Charge
1960-1961 $50,828,565 $lp,261,152
1961-1962 55,600,739 i, 337,800
1962"1963 5&-:994)230 LH?él 32L1-5
1963-1961 55,018,369 LL,914,839
1961.-1965 61,296,828 5,235,885
1966-1967 67,615,61l L,613,496
1967‘1968 649701:7“-2 53014~13517
1968-1969 61,195,01L 5,246,81lL
1969"1970 58301933L1-5 S:L'-l?,788
1970-1971 Sl, 168,646 5,650,363
1971-1972 503324-,0’915 5,5713075
1972-1973 46,108,062 5,515,621
1973-1974 he,513,02L 5,342,670
Note: 1, Assuming 5-year deferrals on principal payments.,

All figures are exclusive of Water Supply Board., Figures as-
sume new bond issues to be financed at 34%. Items within the Capi-
tal Improvement Program to be financed from current revenues are ex-
cluded.

Figures above line indicate the probable effect on net debt
and debt service as the 1961-1967 Capital Improvement Program is
accomplished and funded. Figures below the line indicate only the
rate of decline in debt under the artificial assumption of no addi-
tional borrowing subsequent to completion of the 1961-1967 Program.
Source; City Controller. Predictions are based upon the schedule
of Capital Improvement Projects for 1961-1967 and the
anticipated schedule of funding the projects.




APPENDIX B

TABLES PRESENTING A

RECORD OF CITY OF PRCVIDENCE FINANCES

1945 ~ 1961




TABLE I
GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS
City of Providence
1945 - 1961
(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Depart- Rents

Miscel- mental and Grants- Racing Property Non-Revenue

Year laneous Revenue Interest In-Aid Receipts Taxes = Receipts Total

945 $ 599 % 575 H 9§ 929 $ 586 $ 13,29L & 899 $ 16,976
1946 620 663 139 821  1,hi1s 13,302 1,517 18,477
1947 797 8oL 82 962 1,165 13,220 1,485 18,605
1948 823 1,047 86 3,148 1,269 13,399 1,324 21,096
1949 815 1,086 75 3,585 956 14,075 1,086 21,678
1950 820 1,215 108 li,666 803 16,831 302 24,745
1951 832 1,251 225  3,8LY 718 17,180 350 2L,L00
1952 819 1,368 169 3,755 1,167 18,344 L35 26,057
1953 83h 1,514 251 3,579 1,289 18,733 L83 26,683
195) 870 1,579 21> 3,328 1,256 19,901 921 28,068
1955 881 1,618 221 3,536 1,373 20,055 759 28,LL2
1956° 95L 1,732 274 3,973 1,020 21,h32 582 29,965
1957 990 1,624 276 3,985 1,158 22,875 411 31,319
1958 1,083 1,663 265  L,793 1,080 2lL,Los 754 34,043
1959 1,952 2,365 315 3,976 815 2l, 650 702 3L,776
1960 1,928 2,003 360 3,570 963 26,876 957 36,657
1961 1,889 1,831 311 5,229 990 26,887 900 38,037

+* Estimated
SOURCE: Annual Financial Reports of the City of Providence (Controller's Reports).

NOTES: (1) These figures are exclusive of the Water Supply Board.

(2) Miscellaneous includes these items from the general fund report on
revenues in the Controller's Report: Business and nonbusiness,
state shared liquor tax licenses, special assessments, fines, do-
nations and sewer rentals, It also includes poll taxes and dog
license fees from the School Fund section of the Controller's Report.

(3) Departmental Revenue includes all items listed under total depart~
mental revenue in the Controller's Report plus School Departmental
Revenues listed separately in the School Fund.

(L) Grants-In-Aid includes all items listed under general fund revenues
in the Controller's Report plus grants-in-aid for schools and pub-
lic school teachers! salaries as listed separately under the School
Fund.

(5) Total includes total General Fund Receipts (less the Water Supply
Board) plus School Fund Receipts. The sum of the subtotals may not
always equal the total column because the numbers have been rounded
off to the nearest thousand,




*qrodey §,I9TT0IJUON
syg ut L7ojeaedes pe3sSIT ,SUOTIBIQITS), JIOF seamgtpusdxs 8] sapnyoul AI08e1ed UOTIROIODY pur siIed oyl (€)
*pUNJ TeJ9US3 8Y3 WOJIJ OPEW 9SOU} 0} TBUOT}TPPE Saanjt
~puadxe SOPNTOUT pue pung TOOYdS Sy3 Japun £1ereardes peysTT ST sTooyos otTqnd J0F eanjtpusdxie Te303 8UJ
squnooo®e STOOUDS OTIANJ 9y} JoF 3deoxs seanyTpusdxe pungy Tetousd uo peseq oJe A10dejed yoee UL sTe}0} oyl (2)
*paeog A1ddng Jeqep oul JO SATSNTOX® aJde seJdndty eseyl (1) :SHION

90USPTAOX] JO £4T) 8yl JO sqIodey TeTOUBUTJ Tenuuy ::0¥N0S

PoYBUTYST *
, 666°LE SNee1 0899 soL‘n L29°T  69g8°C €00°T 18L°1T 0SS goo‘e S TARL Q6L *T96T
9gLfs€ 0TS°T 905°¢9 €1l LLLST  T16Ef2 916 806°0T (444 Q2LT SNon L9l 0961
L2EE MLE'T T20‘9  MEEM OMS'T 6M9fe olge] 681M°0T T2S gIo“T ALl 119 6561
L0°€€ LINCT 9109 ToN‘n ot €6ne 949 T6L¢6 £1S 266°T 088°¢ o0 g4 6T
G€9°0€ 02T . 0£T‘S 20T et €eEe TTT 1269 228 T65¢T 199 ‘¢ 091 196t
60962 L{SAR 6631 [ 09S°‘T  622¢¢ €9l 099°g gem 9251 265°¢ €6z 9561
96L°1L2 0221 2651 L6g°¢ €61 €ogcz L69 LT6¢L T2t 6LT°T 2I6¢¢ S0€ S561
g12fle €oT°T ohG N €L6°¢ JOEf T 1S6°T 269 £9ccl 29¢ €oG°T TN 9L 1561
T€L45¢2 TL0°T 28T 29Lc¢ TL2‘T  s50°2 €€9 6€2°L 499 LT Qesce o4 €561

YWATRI Y gET T TN T29¢¢ 002°T  €6£°2 299 9659 gzt T62°T 259°¢ L 2661
609°¢€2 sti6 AITAES 509°¢ 956 2e5¢2 gcs TN XAL) S0€ 0ST*T 695°¢ 061 TSET
9LET2 056 95L‘¢ 005 € mé L15¢¢ €8 LE29 662 1211 94€¢¢ TAN 0961

g T2 99 29cfc  T€6°z S48 zloz S9N Sho‘9 862 860°T 6cEc¢ L0T 66T
59902 €19 902°¢ neace 949 STE°T Aal L66°S QL2 8L6 Ten‘e 9€T gh6t

oTT 9T LSL €L e zhofe 292 o0°T og¢€ LL65T 262 €26 0£s¢¢ 0T N6t
198°LT 969 nI9‘e  L69°2 199 L98 119¢ gL n 682 1Ig 9o N G6T oMéT
9ZNoT & €29 & fo€2 & g%tz & LLS €69 % Ttz & o18n. & 092 & geg 4 el & 26z & Smet
HWM,OH 3,400 . &..P 21eg BYJIOf T YF1esH- ,mﬁdwwm Sy Go.ﬁu..mmumu 9y mHOOSOm sSuoTINg SUOT wﬁmm Q0 ._.“?.Hmm sToaueT dBa}

[Tegeuan... .oTTqnd OT{and OT[and OoTIand Dpue Sjaed OTTand  —TJI3U0) q98q  —~T90STH

(000¢T 3seaesu 03 €,000 Uul)

T96T - SNET
aousptaocad JO £319)
SHYNITANAIXHE DNIIVHHIO
IT JI4dvL




,/:

*pUBSNOYE 1S8JBsU U} 0%
JJO popunox useq oATY SJIOQUMU SY] 9SneOSq UIMTOD Te}103 8ysz Tenbe sheure qou Lew STRRO1GNS oyg JO ums oyf ()
SSHA0H OTTAnd Jepun Ueyl Jeyled U3TesH OTTAQnd
JSpUn POPNTOUT 8JE SUOTIBIS FJO0JWO) OTTANd PuB S9sMOoH Yied OTITqnd JoF seanjTpuedxs 8yj ZG4T ut Jutuutrdeqd (9)
*£103992D SNOSUBTISIST]] o943 OF PoOpPpe SeM pung ooueinsul oITg a4yl qwmmﬂ Jo sy {(g)
*UOTYBIG

~STUTWpe TeJIousd J0J pue TBIOUBUTJ J0F STe10} oy3 Bulppe £q peuteiqo ST sanjIpusdxe ,jusumnissod) Texsuon, (1)

-

"P3u0d TT TIGVL




TABLE 111

GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS AND OPERATING EXPENDITURES

City of Providence
1945 - 1961

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Total Total Excess of General
General Fund Operating Fund Receipts Qver

Year Receipts Expenditures Operating Expenditures
19445 $ 16,996 $ 16,426 $ 550

1946 18,477 17,861 616

1947 18,605 18,116 1L89

1948 21,096 20,685 i1

19119 21,678 21,4h8 230

1950 2h, 745 2k, 376 369

1951 2l ,400 23,809 591

1952 26,057 25,471 586

1953 26,683 25,731 952

195 28,068 27,215 853

1955 28,42 27,796 oL6

1956 29,965 29,609 356

1957 31,319 30,635 68L

1958 3,043 33,07k 969

1959 345776 34,327 LLo

1960 36,657 35,786 871

1961+ 38,037 37,999 38

i+ Estimated

SOURCE: Annual Financial Reports of the City of Providence.

NOTE: Exclusive of the Water Supply Board.




TABLE 1V
WATER SUPPLY BOARD OPERATIONS
City of Providence
1945 - 1960

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Gross Water Operating Operating
Year Receipts Expenditures Surplus Net Debt
1945 $ 1,912 $ 1,347 $ 565 $ 9,701
1946 1,932 1,433 1199 9,126
1947 2,002 1,490 512 8,30l
1948 2,228 1,778 50 75772
1949 2,262 1,859 1,03 7,38
1950 2,283 1,82 Lh1 6,594
1951 2,293 1,983 305 6,205
1952 2,377 2,003 37 5,752
1653 2,437 2,039 1108 5,473
195L 2,450 1,963 187 5,056
1955 2,545 2,055 1190 L,532
1956 2,608 2,165 L3 l,071
1957 2,565 2,151 L3l 3,586
1958 2,592 2,313 27Y 3,138
1959 2,632 2,320 312 2,609
1960 2,859 2,3h1 518 2,361

SOURCE: City Controller and Board of Commissioners of Sinking Funds,

NOTE: Net Debt as of September 30, 1945 - 1960.

-




TABLE V

NET GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT
AND
ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE CHARGE
City of Providence
1945 - 1960

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Annual Debt

Year Net Debt Service Charge
1945 $ 40,305 $ 3,L57
19116 38,599 ly,027
1947 37,116 3,511
948 37,011 3,401
1949 39,9087 3,319
1950 143,681 3,396
1951 113,752 3,569
1952 113,305 3,652
1953 42,037 3,538
1954 2,218 3,471
1955 11,756 3,512
1956 39,672 3,592
1957 12,20k 3,68l
1958 iy, 090 3,880
1959 45,0l 4,232
1960 Ly, 8L2 Iy, 0l5

SOURCE: City Controller and Annual Report of City Treasurer,

NOTE: These figures are exclusive of the Water Supply Board,
The annual debt service includes payment of principal

and interest.

Net Debt, exclusive of Water Supply Debt is determined

as follows:
For 1960 - Total Serial Bonds
Less Premium on Serial Bonds,
Housing Authority Reserve and
Debt Service Willard Center
Plus Notes Payable

Net Debt

$ 38,319,500

210,737
$ 38,108,763

6,733,638
$ Lb,8h2,L01




TABLE VI

NET GENERAL LONG-~TERM DEBT

BY PURPOSES
City of Provide
1955 and 1960

(In 000!'s to nearest

nce

1,000)

Amount of Debt

Purpose 1955 1960
Addition to Central Library $ 1,950 $ 1,756
Area Development 670 - 3,558
Bridges 30 eemeea
Funding - Operating Deficit 800 285
Garage and Warehouse 380 680
Highways ' 6,812 7,398
Highway Equipment Building = ===a- 510
Housing 2,566 2,023
Incinerator and Sewage Disposal 1,895 1,579
Municipal Dock 1,415 1,190
Parks and Playgrounds 1,053 1,90L
Police and Fire 1,907 1,397
Public Improvements 1,925 999
Refunding 6,452 1,078
Rehabilitation - Hurricane 2,063 880
Hurricane Barrier  ceeea 5
Sanitation Garage 365 —————
Modernizing School Buildings 10 2,55
Schools 5,808 7,138
School Athletic Fields 1,036 832
Sewage Treatment Bonds  e—meea 3,990
Sewers 1,089 1,108
Off-Street Parking Facilities = «==-a L20
Traffic Signal Installation 358 .00
Unemployment Relief 3,934 150
WeP. A g7 L.l
World War Memorial 67 18
Total $ 42,637 $ LI—S’OSB
Less Premiums on Bonds Sold and
Surplus in S$Sinking Fund Alloca-
ted to General Debt =881  aeeea
Less Premiums on Bonds Sold,
Housing Authority Reserve and
Debt Service Willard Center = <ow-a -211
Net Debt $ 1,756 $ Lh,8L2
SOURCE: Annual Financial Reports of the City of Providence
NOTE: Exclusive of Water Supply Board






